BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric)Company (U 902-M), Southern California Edison)Company (U 338-E), Southern California Gas)Company (U 904-G) and Pacific Gas and Electric)Company (U 39-M) for Authority to Establish a)Wildfire Expense Balancing Account to Record)for Future Recovery Wildfire-Related Costs)

A.09-08-020 (Filed August 31, 2009)

JOINT EX PARTE NOTICE OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E), SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-M), SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904-G), AND PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39-M)

J. ERIC ISKEN DEANA MICHELLE NG

Attorneys for SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

> 2244 Walnut Grove Avenue Post Office Box 800 Rosemead, California 91770 Telephone: (626) 302-1936 Facsimile: (626) 302-1935 E-mail: deana.ng@sce.com

Dated: September 10, 2010

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric) Company (U 902-M), Southern California Edison) Company (U 338-E). Southern California Gas) Company (U 904-G) and Pacific Gas and Electric) Company (U 39-M) for Authority to Establish a) Wildfire Expense Balancing Account to Record for Future Recovery Wildfire-Related Costs)

A.09-08-020 (Filed August 31, 2009)

JOINT EX PARTE NOTICE OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E), SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-M), SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904-G), AND PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39-M)

Pursuant to Rule 8.3(a) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, Southern California Edison (SCE), San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E), Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas), and Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby give notice of the following joint ex parte communication. The communication occurred on Wednesday, September 8, 2010, at approximately 3:00 p.m., at the offices of the California Public Utilities Commission and lasted about one hour. The communication was oral and included written materials, which are attached to this notice.

SCE initiated the communication with Commissioner Nancy Ryan. Present were: Jonathan Reiger (Advisor to Commissioner Ryan); Brian Prusnek (Director, Regulatory Relations SCE), Henry Weissmann (Munger Tolles & Olson, Attorney for SCE); Lee Schavrien (Sr. Vice President, SDG&E and SoCalGas), Michael Thorp (Attorney, SDG&E and SoCalGas); Bill Stock (Director, Regulatory Relations, PG&E) and Lise Jordan (Attorney, PG&E). The representatives of the utilities collectively outlined the major features of the joint utility wildfire insurance application that are described in the Executive Summary portion of the joint application. This Executive Summary was provided as a handout and is attached.

To obtain a copy of this notice, contact Raquel Ippoliti at (626) 302-2810 or <u>raquel.ippoliti@sce.com</u>.

Respectfully submitted on behalf the Joint Utilities pursuant to Rule 1.8(d),

J. ERIC ISKEN DEANA MICHELLE NG

/s/DEANA MICHELLE NG By: Deana Michelle Ng

Attorneys for SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

> 2244 Walnut Grove Avenue Post Office Box 800 Rosemead, California 91770 Telephone: (626) 302-1936 Facsimile: (626) 302-1935 E-mail: <u>deana.ng@sce</u>.com

September 10, 2010

ATTACHMENT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, I have this day served a true copy of JOINT *EX PARTE* NOTICE OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E), SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-M), SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904-G), AND PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39-M) on all parties identified on the attached service list(s). Service was effected by one or more means indicated below:

Transmitting the copies via e-mail to all parties who have provided an e-mail address. First class mail will be used if electronic service cannot be effectuated.

Executed this 10th day of September, 2010, at Rosemead, California.

/s/Andrea Moreno Andrea Moreno Project Analyst SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

> 2244 Walnut Grove Avenue Post Office Box 800 Rosemead, California 91770